
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee. 

 
(Established by Statute in 1985) 
 
To:  The Members of the 

Advisory Committee (Statutory) 
 
Dear Member 
 
A meeting of the ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY CTTEE. will take place on 
TUESDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2006 commencing at 18:30hrs in  PALM COURT SUITE ROOM 5 
to consider the business set out in the Agenda detailed below. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Clifford Hart 
Clerk to the Committee 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR 

THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2006/07    
 
2. MEMBERSHIP    
 
 To note the changes to the membership of the Advisory Committee. 

 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
4. APPOIINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE FOR THE 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2006/07    
 
 To appoint 2 Councillor representatives and 2 Residents’ Association 

representatives to the Urgency Sub-Committee, and appoint a Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Urgency Sub-Committee from the confirmed 
representatives appointed thereto. 

 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:    
 



 

2 

 Members of the Committee are invited to disclose any interest they may have in any 
of the items appearing on this agenda. 
 

6. TO NOTE THE CHANGES TO THE COMMITTEE'S RULES OF PROCEDURES:  
(PAGES 1 - 4)  

 
 To note the changes to the rules of procedures of the Advisory Committee arising 

from the previous meeting of the Advisory Committee and subsequent discussions 
with representatives.   
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 5 - 30)  
 
 i) To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Advisory 

Committee held on 3  April 2006  (attached). 
 

  ii) To consider any matters arising from the Minutes. 
   

 iii) To note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and 
Park Board held on 27 March, and 11 April 2006, and the 
Consultative Committee of 4 April 2006. 

 
 

8. FUTURE OF THE ASSET - UPDATE (VERBAL REPORT OF THE GENERAL 
MANAGER, ALEXANDRA PALACE) TO ADVISE THE COMMITTEE ON 
PROGRESS.    

 
9. HERITAGE LOTTERY FUNDED LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

UPDATE (REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER) TO UPDATE ON 
PROGRESS MADE TOWARDS THE PROGERAMME OF WORKS FOR THIS 
YEAR'S PROJECT ITEMS  (PAGES 31 - 36)  

 
10. FORTHCOMING EVENTS (REPORT OF THE GENERAL MANAGER, ALEXANDRA 

PALACE) TO ADVISE THE COMMITTEE ON FORTHCOMING EVENTS TO THE 
END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR.    

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 (i) Items raised by Resident Association 

 
12. TO NOTE THE DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE 

REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR  2006/2007 AS FOLLOWS:    
 



 

3 

 29 AUGUST 2006 
 31 OCTOBER 2006 

23 JANUARY 2007 
27 MARCH 2007   

 
Yuniea Semambo Clifford Hart 
Head of Member Services                                   Principal Support Manager 
River Park House                                                (Council) 
225 High Road     Tel: 020 8489 2920 
Wood Green      Fax: 020 8489 2660 
London N22 8HQ e-mail: 

clifford.hart@haringey.gov.uk 
            

To: Nominated Members of: 
 
Alexandra Residents’ Association : Ms J. Hutchinson 
Alexandra Residents' Association : Mr P.Wastell 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association : Ms M. Myers 
Palace Gates Residents’ Association : Ms J. Baker 

Palace View Residents’ Association : TBA 

The Rookfield Association : Mr D. Frith 
 

The Rookfield Association : Mr F. Hilton 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association : Mr D. Liebeck 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association : Mr D. Aspden 

 
Appointed Members: 
 
Alexandra Ward  : Councillor Oatway 
Bounds Green Ward  : Councillor Cooke 
Fortis Green Ward  : Councillor Newton 
Hornsey Ward  : Councillor Whyte 
Muswell Hill Ward  
Noel Park Ward 

: 
: 

Councillor vacancy 
Councillor Dobbie 

1 vacancy : Councillor  
1 vacancy : Councillor  
   

 
 
 
Also to: 
 
General Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Chief Executive      
Trust’s Solicitor      
Director of Finance    
Head of Legal Services 

 

 
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  

Clifford Hart  
Principal Support Manager (Council) 



 

4 

5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Tel: 020-8489 2920  
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
E-mail:clifford.hart@haringey.gov.uk  
 
13 June 2006 

 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\3\AI00003391\Rulesofprocedure06070.doc 

          AGENGA ITEM 6 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE (STATUTORY) 
 
RULES OF PROCEDURE 
 
 
1. The Chair shall preside at meetings. 
 
2. In the absence of the Chair, the Vice-Chair shall preside. 
 
3. In the absence of both the Chair and Vice-Chair, another member shall be 

elected as Chair for the meeting; if the Chair or Vice-Chair should enter a 
meeting while another member is presiding, that member shall forthwith offer to 
stand down in favour of the Chair or Vice-Chair. 

 
4. The Committee’s year shall run from 1 July until 30 June in the following year. 
 
5. The Committee shall meet at least twice a year, and wherever possible at least 

one week in advance of ordinary meetings of the Board. 
 
6. The Chair may call an additional meeting at any time in accordance with rule 12 

below. 
 
7. The quorum for a meeting of the Advisory Committee shall be six, including not 

less than three appointed members and nominated members from not less than 
three different residents' associations. 

 
8. Additional meetings shall be held within fourteen days of the receipt by the 

Secretary of a requisition so to do if one fourth of the membership so require it 
and deliver to the Secretary a requisition in writing signed by the members calling 
the meeting and specifying the business to be transacted. 

 
9. There shall be an Urgency Sub-Committee to transact urgent business which in 

the opinion of the Chair and the Secretary cannot wait to be dealt with at a 
meeting of the Committee; details of the business thus transacted shall be 
reported to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
10. The Urgency Sub-Committee 
[...]
tation of that person 
and make a new appointment or nomination in accordance with the procedures for 
filling a casual vacancy. 

 
21. Residents’ associations and Haringey Council shall be able to appoint deputies, 

and that in the case of Council appointees the deputies be appointed from the 
relevant Council wards as required by the Alexandra Park and Palace Act 1985. 

Page 2



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\3\AI00003391\Rulesofprocedure06070.doc 

 
 
 
22. No alteration shall be made to these rules of procedure unless twenty-one days’ 

notice has been given to all members of the Committee of a proposal so to do, such 
notice specifying the nature of the proposed alteration, the reason for making it and 
the date, time and place of the meeting at which the proposed alteration is to be 
considered. 

 
 
 
These rules of procedure were made and adopted at a meeting of the Alexandra Park 
and Palace Advisory Committee held on the fourth day of June 1987 and amended by 
resolution of the Committee on 2 September 1993, 29 September 1997, 7 July 
2003 and 22 January 2004. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE – 3 APRIL  2006 
(STATUTORY) 
 
DRAFT      AGENDA ITEM 7 (i) 
 
 
Members present (indicated thus*) 
 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 
 
*Ms. J. Hutchinson : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
*Mr P. Wastell : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
*Ms. M. Myers : Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 

Association  
 *Ms J. Baker : Palace Gates Residents’ Association 

*Mr. D. Frith : The Rookfield Association 
 *Mr. F. Hilton : The Rookfield Association 
*Mr. D. Liebeck 
(Chair) 

: Warner Estate Residents’ Association 

 *Mr H. Aspden : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 
 

Appointed Members: 
*Councillor D. 
Beacham  

: Alexandra Ward   

*Councillor B. Millar : Bounds Green Ward 
Vacancy : Fortis Green Ward 
*Councillor Q. 
Prescott 

: Hornsey Ward (arrived at 19.43) 

Councillor J. Bloch : Muswell Hill Ward 
Vacancy : Noel Park Ward 
Vacancy  :  
*Councillor E. Prescott  : (arrived at 19.35) 

 
*Members present. 
 
Also in attendance 
 
Councillor Hare 

 
Mr K. Holder - General Manager - Alexandra Palace  
Mr C. Hart – Clerk to the Committee 
 
At 19:30HRS the Clerk – Mr Hart advised those present that the meeting was inquorate, 
and in accordance with the rules of procedures there would be a 15 minute period in order 
to allow those members who were not present to arrive. 
 
At 19:35HS Mr Hart advised that the meeting was now quorate and the meeting was able 
to commence. However the meeting agreed to wait for a few minutes in order to wait the 
arrival of Councillor Q. Prescott who was known to be in the building. 
 
Councillor Q. Prescott arrived at 19:43HRS. 

Agenda Item 7Page 5



 2 

 
040 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
 There were no apologies given. 

  
041 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
At this stage in the proceedings the Chair asked, and the Committee agreed to vary the 
order of business on the agenda to next consider Item 7. This was due to the General 
Manager having to possibly leave the meeting earlier due to a personal commitment. 
 
042 FUTURE OF THE ASSET (Agenda Item 7) 
   
 The Chair asked for a brief introduction. 
 

 Mr Holder briefly outlined that the charity’s professional team had been engaged in 
negotiation with that of Firoka’s over a number of weeks since the appointment of 
Firoka as preferred investment partner. Mr Holder commented that the professional 
team had negotiated a draft set of Heads of Terms which had been the subject of 
much discussion and negotiation over the period.  The Board at its meeting on 27 
March 2006 considered and agreed those Heads of Terms as the basis of the 
detailed lease.  
 
Mr Holder also advised that as the land to be leased to Firoka was land to be used 
for the purpose of the charity, technically known as specie land, the Trustees had to 
comply with sec.36(6) of the Charities Act 1993. This required that the Trustees 
give notice of the proposed lease and invite representations.  The purpose of such 
Notice was to ensure that as many people as possible in the beneficial area of the 
charity knew of the Trustees plans and have a chance to comment. Mr Holder 
commented that extremely wide publicity had already been given to the Trustees 
intentions and the plans had been subject to public exhibition and public discussion 
within both this Statutory, and the Consultative Committee.  Mr Holder tabled a 
copy of the draft notice as agreed by the Board on 27 March 2006. The approved 
notice had been exhibited in and around the Palace and Park for 1 month until 27th 
April 2006.  Any comments received would be analysed by the General Manager 
and reported back to the Board for further consideration.  

  
Mr Holder also further advised that the Board had considered the residual 
responsibilities remaining with the charity after the transfer of business and staff to 
Firoka.  These responsibilities were: 

 

• landlord responsibilities arising from the 125 year lease; 

• the management and maintenance of the parkland; 

• decisions on future use of the parkland either for the charity or by request 
from other bodies/organisations; 

• the annual report and accounts; 

• liaison with the Advisory and Consultative Committees; 

• administration of the Advisory and Consultative Committees; 

Page 6



 3 

• landlord responsibilities for the leases within the parkland (garden centre, 
345 club, allotments and Actual Workshop if let); 

• upkeep and management of its administrative headquarters; 

• responsibility for insurance for the remaining assets of the charity; 

• as an employing body. 
 
 The General Manager advised that the Board had agreed the majority of the 

residual responsibilities except for the residual charity staff
[...]
nd the Advisory Committee, and the 
Firoka Group which mirrors the current arrangement that exists between 
both the Advisory Committee/Board, and the General Manager of Alexandra 
Palace, and that the Board be requested to invite  the appointed liaison 
officer /site Manager appointed by the Firoka Group to attend future 
meetings of the Advisory Committee, in order for a good working relationship 
and understand of roles  being  nurtured;  

 
iv. That in respect of the future development of the Palace and the use of 

parking facilities for patrons, the Board be asked to consider and endorse the 
view of the Advisory Committee that no charge should be made for public 
parking in those areas not within the jurisdiction of the future tenant;  

 
v. that the Board be requested to ensure that a full traffic survey be undertaken                                          

and provided as soon as possible and before the proposal be finally 
accepted.  

 
 

The Committee next agreed to consider Item 5 as detailed in the order of business on the 
agenda. 
 
 
043 TO NOTE THE RESPONSES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 

BOARD IN RESPECT OF QUESTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING OF THE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON 24 JANUARY 2006 (Agenda Item 5) 

Page 8



 5 

 
 The Committee proceeded to consider the circulated responses and made various 

comments, the main points being; 
 

• deep concern at the total lack of consideration  by the Board to extend its 
period of public consultation in respect of the submitted plans for the 
development of the Palace; 

 

• concerns that in respect of the timetable agreed by the Board in November 
2005 (as detailed in the extracts tabled) this had not had any consideration 
of consultation with the local community nor did the Board see fit to agree an 
extended period of public consultation following the bid submission deadline; 

 

• concerns that since the preferred bidder had been selected on 30 January 
2006 there had been no further con
[...]
cord of the 
proceedings subject to the inclusion of the ‘gate locking at Redston 
Road’. 

(iii) That the draft minutes of the Board held on 30 January 2006, and 7 
February 2006 be noted. 

 
  
  Matters Arising 
 

24 January 2006 
 
Mr Aspden referred to Minute 036 – and comments stated that the Board 
should give full consideration of a comprehensive traffic assessment being 
carried out before either proposal be accepted.    
 
The Chair asked for its inclusion within the resolution to the Board on 11 
April 2006. 
 
NOTED 
 

Page 11



 8 

Draft Board Minutes – 30 January 2006 
 
In response to the request from Mr Aspden the Clerk advised that he 
would check on the actual status of the said recommendations in terms of 
the future of the asset, and if possible circulate these to the Advisory 
Committee. 
 
NOTED  

 
046 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

The following items of other business were raised by the Committee: 
 
a. Fencing at Redston Road – whether this was a permanent or temporary 

structure 
 
b. HLF WORKS – An update was required from the Parks Manager as one had not 

been given for sometime. 
c. Concerns at the road narrowing at the Bedford Road to the east car park and 

difficulties with buses and large vehicles. 
 
The Chair asked that the Committee be updated at its next meeting.  

    

Time meeting concluded: 22.35hrs  
 
 
David Liebeck 
Chair of the Advisory Committee 
 

Page 12



Unrestricted Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
27 MARCH 2006 

 1 

 

DRAFT        ITEM 7 (iii) 

 

Councillors: * Manheim (Chair), *Dillon (Deputy-Chair),*Haley, *Hare, *Hoban,*Krokou, 
Reynolds, and *Robertson. 
 
Non-voting representatives: *Ms V. Paley,  *Mr M. Tarpey and *Mr N Wilmott   
 
Observer: Mr D Liebeck - Chair, Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee)  
 
*Members present. 
 
Also present:- 
 
Melanie Griffin   Arup (Planning)   
Tessa Kimber  Berwin Leighton Paisner (Legal) 
Laurie Heller   Berwin Leighton Paisner (Legal) 
Pe
[...]
ace and Park Board 
11 April 2006 

 1 

 
DRAFT       ITEM 7 (iii) 

       

Councillors: * Manheim (Chair), *Dillon (Deputy-Chair),*Haley,*Krokou, Reynolds, 
Robertson, Hare and *Hoban. 
 
Non-voting representatives: Ms V. Paley, Mr M. Tarpey and *Mr N Wilmott   
 
Observer: Mr D Liebeck - Chair, Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee  
 
*Members present. 
 
Also present:   
 
Tessa Kimber  Berwin Leighton Paisner (Legal) 
Laurie Heller   Berwin Leighton Paisner (Legal) 
Ian Harris Trust Solicitor 
Keith Holder   General Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Ken Harrington  Head of Finance – Alexandra Palace 
Matt Baker   Parks Development Manager – Alexandra Palace  
Clifford Hart   Principal Support Manager (LB Haringey) – Clerk to the Board    
   
 
AP054 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1): Apologies for absence 

were received on behalf of Councillors Hare and Robertson, and Mr Tarpey 
and Ms Paley.  

 
AP055 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda Item 2): 
   
 Nil.      
    
AP056 URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 3): 
 
 The Clerk – Mr Hart, advised that whilst there were no items of urgent 

business a briefing in relation to Item 9 had been TABLED and the Parks 
Manager would give a verbal update to accompany this. 

 
NOTED 
    

AP057 MINUTES (Agenda Item 4): (1) Meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Board held on (a) 07.021.06, Special meeting held on (b) 30.01.06, and (c); 
(2) to approve the minutes of the Consultative Committee held on 04.04.06 
and  (3) to receive the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 03.04.06.  

 
  (1)(a)  Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 07.02.06 
 

RESOLVED  
 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 7 February 2006 
be approved and signed by the Chair.  

 
(1)(b)  Special Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 30.01.06 

Page 15



Unrestricted Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
11 April 2006 

 2 

 
RESOLVED  

 
That the Minutes of the special meeting of the Board held on 30 
January 2006 b
[...]
cified in paragraph 19 of 
Schedule 1 of this Act, shall have due and proper regard to 
advice from the said Committee on those matters and shall use 
their best endeavours to give effect to such reasonable 
recommendations of the said Committee as are expedient in 
the interests of the charity and consistent with the trusts 
thereof. ‘  

 
 
 
 

Page 17



Unrestricted Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
11 April 2006 

 4 

In response to the points and clarification of issues by Members the 
General Manager – Mr Holder reiterated his previous comments that t 
there would be a considerable level of consultation by the selected 
investment partner once discussions on the heads of terms and the 
subsequent lease and building agreement were concluded. At this 
stage Firoka will be developing planning applications and it is they 
who would be carrying out the consultation with interested bodies.  
the information provided by Firoka was the only information submitted 
and had been in the public domain in accordance with the laid down 
timetable agreed by the Board. Mr Holder stressed that what had 
happened previously had not in any way constituted a process of 
consultation and it was not intended that it should. It is at the stage of 
planning applications being prepared for the various development 
stages that the process of detailed consultation would be carried out.   

 
The Chair summarised and the Board agreed to note the aforementioned 
comments expressed by the Advisory Committee. 
 
NOTED 

   
   Future of the Asset   

 
Mr Liebeck advised that the Advisory Committee, in considering the future of 
the asset had asked that the Board note and give due and proper regard to 
the following recommendations and indicate whether or not it intends to 
accept the same :                                                                                                                                                                           

 
1. that the
[...]
ould no longer exist. 
 
In response Mr Harris advised that the Charity Commission had expressed 
its view in terms of the operation of the Advisory committee, and its statutory 
functions.  There was no obligation on the part of the preferred bidder to 
have to attend and have dialogue with the Advisory committee.  It was the 
Board who would have the direct contact with Firoka. Should Firoka wish to 
alter a part of lease etc then the trustees as landlord would have to consider 
such changes, and consult with the Advisory and consultative committees 
accordingly. 
 
The Chair summarised and the Board NOTED the concerns of the Advisory 
Committee and the advice given by the Trust Solicitor in response, and that 
this response be forwarded to the Advisory Committee accordingly.      
 
Following a brief discussion on the point in respect of the future development 
of the Palace and the use of parking facilities by patrons, and the Advisory 
Committee’s recommendation that no charge should be made for public 
parking in those areas within the development footprint save where and in so 
far as expressly permitted by the Act the Board confirmed that that there 
would be no charge. With regard to the request that the Board ensure that a 
full traffic survey be undertaken and provided as soon as possible and 
before the proposal be finally accepted Mr Holder advised that the traffic 
management survey would be carried out by Firoka after the lease and 
contracts had been signed. 
 
NOTED  

Page 20



Unrestricted Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
11 April 2006 

 7 

 
 
 

AP058 QUESTIONS (Agenda Item 5):  
 
None were received  

 
AP059 DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (Agenda Item 6): 
 

The Chair advised that a deputation request had been received from the 
Alexandra Palace Television Group, and asked whether the Board was in 
agreement to hearing the deputation.  The Chair also referred to the DVD 
circulated to all Board Members which told the story ‘TV comin
[...]
ments of the constitution of 
the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee (circulated) the 
requests were therefore put to the Board for consideration. Mr Hart informed 
the Board that having considered each Group’s submissions each met the 
criteria for membership of the Consultative Committee.  Mr Hart also advised 
that copies of each organisation’s written requests for representation and 
copies of each organisation’s Constitution/AGM or inaugural meeting had 
been circulated to Board Members for information.  

 

In response to questions from Councillor Haley in respect of Councillor 
Hare’s membership on both the Allotments Association, and the Television 
Group the Trust Solicitor – Mr Harris advised that it was for the individual to 
determine whether they had a personal conflict and to take the necessary 
steps to avoid such conflict. 
 
Councillor Haley further asked why neither of the other two groups had not 
had the decency to attend the Board meeting to address the proceedings in 
respect of their applications.  In response Mr Harris advised that there was 
no requirement for each organisation to address the Committee in respect of 
their application and that that the appointment to the Consultative Committee 
was academic. The Television Group had addressed the Board not in their 
capacity as applicants to the Consultative Committee but as a group with an 
interest in the future of TV studios at the Palace. 
 
The Chair then summarised and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to applications received from the following 
organisations for appointment to the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Consultative Committee: 
 

        ALEXANDRA PALACE TELEVISION GROUP 
  
   ALEXANDRA PALACE ALLOTMENTS ASSOCIATION 
 
   FRIENDS OF ALEXANDRA PALACE PARK 

 
AP061 OPERATING BUDGET (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Mr Harrington, the Finance Manager, advised the Board of the 11 month 
result to the end of February 2006 and the forecast to the end of the year. 
Membe
[...]
SOLVED 
 

  That the Public and press be excluded from the proceedings as the following 
items contain  exempt information as defined in section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 namely; Para 3 – Information relating to the business 
or financial affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding 
that information). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Unrestricted Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
11 April 2006 

 10 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL PROCEEDINGS 
 
AP065 MINUTES (Agenda Item 12): 
 

Agreed the exempt minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 30 January 
2006.  

  
 
AP066 UPDATE – FUTURE OF THE –ASSET (Agenda Item 13): 
  

NOTED  
 
  
 

 

VIVIENNE MANHEIM 
Chair 

 
 

Page 24



 1

DRAFT     
 AGENDA ITEM 7 (iii) 
 

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
4 APRIL  2006 
 
 Councillors: *Manheim (Chair), Dillon, *Haley, Hare, Hoban, Krokou, Reynolds, 
Robertson  
 
 
Nominated Members: 
 
 

Alexandra Palace Action Group     (To be advised) 
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club   * Mr. M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association    Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Indoor Bowls Club    (To be advised) 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    * Mr.J. Apperley 
Alexandra Palace Television Society    Mr S. Vaughan 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    * Ms. C. Hayter 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association * Mr K. Ranson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   * Mr. C. Richelle  
Hornsey Historical Society                Mr.J.O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  * Ms D. Feeney 
Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth     (To be advised) 
Muswell Hill Metro Group      Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group     * Mr F. Clark 
Palace Skatepark Association     Mr. P. Lumsden 
Palace View Residents’ Association   * Ms V. Paley 
U.C.A.T.T.        Mr J. McCue 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association    * Prof. R. Hudson 

 
*Members present. 

 
Also In Attendance:  
 
 Ms J. Hutchinson – Alexandra Residents Association 

Mr G.  Hutchinson - Friends of Alexandra Park 
Mr S. Ballard – Alexandra Palace Allotments Association 
Mr R. Tucker - APCA   
 
Mr K. Holder - The General Manager, Alexandra Palace  
Mr C. Hart – Principal Support Manager, Member Services – LB Haringey  

 
 
APC40     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Page 25



 2

 Apologies for absence were received from Mr Boshier, Mr Pestell, and 
Councillor Robertson due to illness, Mr Willmott and Councillor Reynolds,   
and for lateness from Councillor Krokou. 

 
 The Chair asked that the Committee’s sentiments be passed to Mr Pestell 

and Mr Boshier for a speedy recovery. 
 
 NOTED    
 
APC41     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Nil 
 

   
APC42    URGENT BUSINESS 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
 
APC43 MINUTES  

  
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Consultative Committee held on 31 January 2006 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record; and 

 
2. That the minutes of the meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board held on 30 January 2006 (Special), and 7 February be noted.  
 

MATTERS ARISING: 
 

None 
 
APC43      FUTURE USE OF THE ASSET – UPDATE (Verbal Report of the 

General Manager) (Agenda Item 5) 
 
  The Chair asked for a brief introduction. 

 
Mr Holder briefly outlined that the charity’s professional team had been 
engaged in negotiation with that of Firoka’s over a number of weeks since 
the appointment of Firoka as preferred investment partner. Mr Holder 
commented that the professional team had negotiated a draft set of 
Heads of Terms which had been the subject of much discussion and 
negotiation over the period.  The Board at its meeting on 27 March 2006 
considered and agreed those Heads of Terms as the basis of the detailed 
lease.  

 
Mr Holder also advised that as the land to be leased to Firoka was land to 
be used for the purpose of the charity, technically known as specie land, 
the Trustees had to comply with sec.36(6) of the Charities Act 1993. This 
required that the Trustees give notice of the proposed lease and invite 

Page 26



 3

representations.  The purpose of such Notice was to ensure that as many 
people as possible in the beneficial area of the charity knew of the 
Trustees plans and have a chance to comment. Mr Holder commented 
that extremely wide publicity had already been given to the Trustees 
intentions and the plans had been subject to public exhibition and public 
discussion within both this Statutory, and the Consultative Committee.  Mr 
Holder tabled a copy of the draft notice as agreed by the Board on 27 
March 2006. The approved notice had been exhibited in and around the 
Palace and Park for 1 month until 27 April 2006.  Any comments received 
would be analysed by the General Manager and reported back to the 
Board for further consideration.  

  
Mr Holder also further advised that the Board had considered the residual 
responsibilities remaining with the charity after the transfer of business 
and staff to Firoka.  These responsibilities were: 

 

• landlord responsibilities arising from the 125 year lease; 

• the management and maintenance of the parkland; 

• decisions on future use of the parkland either for the charity or by 
request from other bodies/organisations; 

• the annual report and accounts; 

• liaison with the Advisory and Consultative Committees; 

• administration of the Advisory and Consultative Committees; 

• landlord responsibilities for the leases within the parkland (garden 
centre, 345 club, allotments and Actual Workshop if let); 

• upkeep and management of its administrative headquarters; 

• responsibility for insurance for the remaining assets of the charity; 

• as an employing body. 
 

The General Manager advised that the Board had agreed the majority of 
the residual responsibilities except for the residual charity staffing 
arrangements. The Board had felt that this matter required furth

Minutes of the meeting


NOTES OF INQUORATE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2006 

 
 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

 
*Ms. J. Hutchinson : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
*Mr P. Wastell : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
*Ms. M. Myers : Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 

Association  
*Ms J. Baker : Palace Gates Residents’ Association 

*Ms S. Rees : Palace View Residents’ Association 
*Mr. D. Frith : The Rookfield Association 
*Mr. F. Hilton : The Rookfield Association 
*Mr. D. Liebeck 
(Chair) 

: Warner Estate Residents’ Association 

*Mr H. Aspden : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 
 

APPOINTED MEMBERS 
 
Councillor S. Oatway  : Alexandra Ward   
Councillor M. Cooke : Bounds Green Ward 
*Councillor M. Newton : Fortis Green Ward 
*Councillor M. Whyte : Hornsey Ward 
Vacancy : Muswell Hill Ward 
Councillor A. Dobbie : Noel Park Ward 
Vacancy  :  
Vacancy  :  

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr K. Holder - General Manager - Alexandra Palace  
Mr D. Loudfoot  - Facilities Manager Parks - Alexandra Palace  
Mr M. Baker – Parks Development Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Mr C. Hart – Clerk to the Advisory Committee 
 
At 18:30HRS the Clerk – Mr Hart advised those present that the meeting was inquorate, and 
in accordance with the rules of procedures there would be a 15 minute period in order to allow 
those members who were not present to arrive. 
 
At 18:45HS Mr Hart advised that as the meeting was inquorate the business on the agenda 
could not be considered nor any decisions taken.  Mr Hart informed those present that an 
informal discussion was permissible under the rules of procedures and a note of such would 
be reported to the next meeting of the Advisory Committee. 
 
Mr Hart also advised that given the business that should have been transacted had the 
meeting been quorate it would be necessary to have a further meeting of the Advisory 
Committee in late July 2006, and all members would be consulted as to their availability. 
 
The Chair felt that it was appropriate to have an informal discussion of Items 8 and 9 as 
detailed, a summary of which is detailed below. 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2006 

 

  Future use of the Asset – Update (Verbal report of the General Manager 
Alexandra Palace) (Agenda Item 8) 

  
Mr Holder briefly outlined that the charity’s professional team had been engaged in 
further negotiation with that of Firoka’s over a number of weeks since the Board 
had considered and agreed those Heads of Terms as the basis of the detailed 
lease on 27 March 2006.  

 
Mr Holder also advised that in respect of the land to be leased to Firoka and 
compliance with the sec.36(6) of the Charities Act 1993, this compliance was under 
way with the results of such representations being reported to the Board on 4 July 
2006.  Mr Holder reiterated his previous comments that the purpose of such Notice 
was to ensure that as many people as possible in the beneficial area of the charity 
knew of the Trustees plans and had a chance to comment. In response to 
questions Mr Holder commented that extremely wide publicity had already been 
given to the Trustees intentions and the plans had been subject to public exhibition 
and public discussion within both this Statutory, and the Consultative Committee.  
The approved notice had been exhibited in and around the Palace and Park for 1 
month until 27th April 2006.  Any comments received would be analysed by the 
General Manager and reported back to the Board for further consideration on 4 July 
2006.  

  
 In response to comments and questions Mr Holder advised: 

 

• That the Trading Company would be wound up and cease to exist and 
staff, with the exception of the Parks Development Manager, the Parks 
Facilities Manager, and secretarial support would transfer to the Firoka 
group, and the remaining 3 would transfer to the Charity itself. 

• The Section 36(6) Notice was granted by the Charity Commission  

• The concerns expressed by representatives in respect of CUFOS were 
noted and the General Manager reiterated his previous comments as to 
the lease negotiated by CUFOS and its expiry in 2011.    

• The upgrading of the existing facilities at the Palace i.e Ice Rink, the Willis 
Organ, and TV Studios,  and the accessibility to the building by the public 
continuing, and the provision of a bowling alley, cinema, and 
restaurants/cafes over a phased development period with an expected 5 
year period of works envisaged. 

 
NOTED 
     
HERITAGE LOTTERY FUNDED LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 
UPDATE 

 

The meeting received a brief update from the Parks Development Manager in 
respect of HLF as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Comments and concerns expressed by those presented related to: 
 

• The operation of the Pitch and Putt facility and the likely start date – and 
the response of early March 2007; 

• Selling and serving of refreshments and the tendering process for supply 
of such  



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2006 

 

• Pedestrian access to bus stops in the vicinity of the Park  

• Recent difficulties with public disturbances by youths and general noise in 
various locations around the Park, particularly in the area of North View 
Road 

• The issue of disturbances on the private road areas adjacent to the park 
and the clarified action that will be taken by the Police, and Park 
Constabulary  

• The need for a point/point progress and audit of the HLF at the next 
meeting of the Advisory Committee 

 
NOTED    
  
   

Time informal meeting concluded: 20.00hrs  
 


